RESOLUTION NO. 252

WHEREAS, it appears that there has been filed with the City of Stayton pursuant to ORS 222.170, a petition representing more than 1/2 of the land owners of certain territory contiguous to the City of Stayton, described in Section 1 hereof, said territory being in the vicinity of Fern Ridge Road and First Avenue, which said petitioners also own more than 1/2 of said land in the contiguous territory and of real property therein, representing more than 1/2 of the assessed value of all said property, which said petitioners desire inclusion of such territory within the corporate limits of the City of Stayton and;

WHEREAS, the subject property is within an adopted urban growth boundary, contiguous to the existing corporate City limits and has been previously urbanized;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON <u>Section 1</u>. That pursuant to Chapter 199, Oregon Revised Statutes, the Common Council hereby initiates proceedings for the annexation to the City of Stayton, Oregon of the territory lying contiguous to the present City limits and more particularly described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

<u>Section 2</u>. That the City Administrator hereby is directed to file with the Local Government Boundary Commission for Marion and Polk County, a certified copy of this Resolution together with a map of said area and any data or copies which the Boundary Commission may request for their study and deliberation.

ADOPTED I	BY THE	COMMON	COUNCIL	THIS	5th	DAY OF	March	·	1979.
SIGNED B	Y THE	MAYOR TH	IS 7th	DAY	′ 0F _	March	,	1979.	
					1	/	\cap		a Manan data

ATTEST:

Ellis Vandeheý, City Administrator